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)
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DECISION 


Angela Plemmons is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to criminal offenses.  
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint on April 11, 2007, asserting that Plemmons’ license is subject to discipline.  Although Plemmons was served on April 17, 2007, with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/hearing, she did not file an answer to the complaint.   

On July 31, 2007, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Plemmons until August 29, 2007, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides:

The commission may grant a motion for summary determination if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision on all or any part of the complaint, and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Plemmons was first licensed by the Board as a practical nurse on December 28, 1994.  The license was current and active until May 31, 2006, when it lapsed.   
2. On May 14, 2002, in the Circuit Court of Ozark County, Missouri, Plemmons pled guilty to the criminal offenses of possession of drug paraphernalia in violation of § 195.233.1
 and assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree in violation of § 565.083.1.  
3. On December 22, 2004, in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri, Plemmons pled guilty to the criminal offenses of forgery in violation of § 570.090.1 and felony stealing in violation of § 570.030.l.     

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  


Section 335.066.2 provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against . . . any person who has failed to renew . . . his or her . . . license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   * 


(2) The person has . . . entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 
*   *   * 


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state[.]

Count I:  Drug Paraphernalia

Section 195.233.1 provides: 

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.055 to 195.425.  

The Board asserts that possession of drug paraphernalia is an offense involving moral turpitude and is a violation of the drug laws of this state.  

Moral turpitude is:
 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
We agree that possession of drug paraphernalia is a crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause to discipline Plemmons under § 335.066.2(2).  

Plemmons pled guilty and thus admitted that she violated § 195.233.1.
  Section 195.233.1 is part of Chapter 195, RSMo, which contains the drug laws of the State of Missouri.  There is cause to discipline her under § 335.066.2(14) for violating the drug laws of this state.  

Count II:  Assault

Section 565.083.1 provides: 

A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree if: 

(1) He attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to a law enforcement officer; 

(2) With criminal negligence he causes physical injury to a law enforcement officer by means of a deadly weapon; 

(3) He purposely places a law enforcement officer in apprehension of immediate physical injury; 

(4) He recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to a law enforcement officer; or

(5) He knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer without the consent of the law enforcement officer.  

The Board asserts that assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree is an offense an essential element of which is violence and involving moral turpitude.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as 
“[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.


Each element of the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree involves physical contact or a risk of physical injury.  This is “the exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse.”
  We conclude that violence is an essential element of the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree.   


We also agree that the criminal offense of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree is a crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause to discipline Plemmons under 
§ 335.066.2(2).  

Count III:  Forgery

Section 570.090.1 provides: 


A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, he

(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or

(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or

(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or

(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section. 

The Board asserts that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of the crime of forgery and that the offense also involves moral turpitude.  

Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  We agree that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of forgery and that forgery also involves moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  
Count IV:  Stealing

Section 570.030.1 provides: 

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

The Board asserts that dishonesty is an essential element of stealing and that the offense involves moral turpitude.  We agree, and we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Plemmons under § 335.066.2(2) and (14). 

SO ORDERED on September 27, 2007.  


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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